W. A. CrAIG, INC.

Environmental Contracting and Consulting

6940 Tremont Road
Dixon, California 95620
Centractor and Hazardous Substances License #455752
Cal/OSHA Statewide Annual Excavation Permit #559351

(800) 522-7244
email: wacraig@onrampii3.org
Dixon {707) 693-2929 Napa (707) 252-3353
Fax: (707) 693-2922
January 29, 1999 Project No. 3623

Mr. Reed Rinehart

Rino Pacific, Inc.

P.O Box 725

Ukiah, California 95482

Subject: REPORT - Groundwater Monitoring, December 1998
1107 Fifth Street
0Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Rinehart:

W. A. Craig, Inc. (WAC) is pleased to submit this Groundwater Monitoring
Report for sampling conducted on December 30, 1998 at 1107 Fifth Street (site) in
Qakland, California (Figure 1). This work was performed in accordance with the scope
of work presented in WAC’s Work Plan dated September 16, 1996.

This report inciudes groundwater quality and elevation data for three groundwater
monitoring wells at the site. The installation of the monitoring wells is presented in

WAC’s “Subsurface Investigation Report,” dated January 17, 1997,

SCOPE OF WORK

The scope of work performed by WAC during this period included the following tasks:

Measuring static water levels in the monitoring wells;

Purging and sampling groundwater from the monitoring weils at the site;

Analyzing groundwater samples for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-d),
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE),

Maintenance and operation of a passive free-product recovery system; and

Summarizing the site hydrologic conditions, groundwater quality, product recovery
results, and recommendations for further site characterization. %—f
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Sampling Methods

Three well casing volumes were purged from the monitoring wells on
December 30, 1998. Field parameters including temperature, pH, conductivity, and -
turbidity were intermittently monitored during purging of the well. Groundwater was
purged from the wells and samples were collected using disposable polyethylene bailers.
Copies of the field monitoring well sampling logs are included in Attachment A. The
samples were submitted under chain-of-custody control to McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
(MAT), of Pacheco, California. The purged well-water is currently stored on-site in
sealed, DOT approved, 55-gallon steel drums.

Groundwater Elevations

WAC’s staff hydrologist measured the water levels in the monitoring wells on
October 1, 1998 using an electronic water level indicator. The surveyed elevations and
the field water level measurements were used to calculate the groundwater surface
elevations at the site. The monitoring wells, which released pressure when opened, were
exposed to atmospheric conditions for forty-five minutes to aliow water levels to
stabilize. The calculated groundwater gradient and flow direction for this event were
0.01 ft/ft, and southwest. Groundwater elevations for this and previous monitoring events
are presented in Table 1. The locations of the monitoring wells and a depiction of the
site groundwater elevation contours are shown in Figure 2.

Analytical Results

The groundwater samples were analyzed by MAI for gascline and diesel using
EPA Method 8015 (modified) and purgeable aromatic hydrocarbons (BTEX) and MTBE
using EPA Method 8020. MATI is certified by the State of California to perform these
analyses. The analytical laboratory results are summarized in Table 2. Copies of the
analytical laboratory report and chain-of-custody documents are in Attachment B.

Gasoline and BTEX were not detected in the samples collected from monitoring
wells MW-1 and MW-3 during this sampling event. These results are consistent with
previous monitoring results. The analytical results of samples collected from monitoring
well MW-2 reported gasoline at a concentration of 1000 j1g/L, and benzene at a
concentration of 96 ng/L.

MTBE was not detected in MW-1 using EPA method 8020. MTBE was reported
at 370,000 pg/Il. in MW-2. MTBE was reported in MW-3 at 6.9 ug/L.. The MTBE
concentrations reported in all the wells were relatively unchanged compared to the same
time period in 1997. Groundwater samples from the monitoring wells were analyzed for
Oxygenated Volatile Organics [Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE), Ethyl tert-Butyi Ether
(ETBE), Methyi-tert Butyl Ether (MTBE, tert-Amyl Methy! Ether (TAME) and tert
Butanoi] using EPA 8260. MTBE was reported in MW-1 and MW-3 at concentrations
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of 2.3 ug/L and 4.5 pg/L. respectively. These concentrations are below the MCL for
drinking water. The MTBE toncentration reported for sample from MW-2 was 360,006

FREE PRODUCT RECOVERY

WAC personnel have intermittently monitored free product in the recovery wells.
Product has been recovered from a skimmer placed in recovery well RW-W. The results
of the monitoring of the recovery wells are presented in Table 3. The recovered product
is currently stored in a 55-galion drum in a secure area of the site. Approximately
8.3 gallons of product have been collected since the installation of the skimmer.

WAC will perform product measurements and collection on a menthly basis until
the product thickness is below capture thresholds. The product in recovery well RW-W
was thinner than previous monitoring events.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The groundwater flow direction is generally southerly, but ranges from southwest
to southeast. The gradient interpretation assumes hydrologic continuity in the subsurface
between the three wells at the site. The interpretation of gradient and flow direction on
this site have been significantly influenced by water levels reported for monitoring well
MW-3, although this was not the situation for this quarter. Additional monitoring wells
and site investigation have been approved by the Alameda County Environmental Health
Services. Water levels have been reported to respond to tidal fluctuations, although this
has not been confirmed by WAC’s field observations.

Diesel concentrations in groundwater have remained relatively consistent in
monitoring well MW-2 and MW-3, and appear to be steadily increasing in MW-1,
Gasoline and benzene concentrations have been relatively consistent, with concentrations
below detection limits in monitoring well MW-1 and MW-3, and at the lowest levels
since monitoring started in MW-2. -MTBE coricentrations in MW-2 remain extremely

‘high and are unchanged sinee the-last sampling event* The EPA method 8260 test was
-used as a quality control to verify the MTBE concentrations. Since the two types of EPA

test were in agreement and no other oxygenates were identified, BPA: method 8260 will
not be used m future analvses.

Professional Certification

This report has been prepared by the staff of W.A. Craig, Inc., under the
professional supervision of the persons whose seals and signatures appear hereon. No
warranty, either expressed or implied, is made as to the professional advice presented
herein. The analysis, conclusions and recommendations contained in this report are
based upon site conditions as they existed at the time of quarterly monitoring and
sampling and they are subject to change.
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The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based solely
upon visual observations of the site and vicinity, and interpretation of available
information as described in this report. W.A. Craig, Inc., recognizes that the limited
scope of services performed in execution of this scope of work may not be appropriate to
satisfy the needs, or requirements of other state agencies, or of other users. Any use or
reuse of this document or its findings, conclusions or recommendations presented herein
is at the sole risk of the user. There is no other warranty, either expressed or implied.

We apprectate this opportunity to be of service to you on this project. Should you
have any questions regarding this report please call Tom Henderson at (707) 693-2929.

Sincerely,
W.A. Craig, Inc.,

.A. Craig, 4
Principal /

Senior Geologist

DEC:tth

Attachments:  Table 1 - Groundwater Elevations
Table 2 - Groundwater Sample Analytical Results
Table 3 - Product Recovery Summary
Figure 1 - Site Location Map
Figure 2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
A - Groundwater Sampling Logs
B - Laboratory Analytical Reports

cc: Larry Seto, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health




l Table 1
Groundwater Elevation
l 1107 5th Street Oakland, California
Top of Casing | Depth to Water
Well Number Date (ft) (ft) Static Water Elevation
. MW-1 10/21/96 3.84 5.08 -1.24 |
o 11/04/96 3.02 0.84
03/04/97 228 1.56
l 06/12/97 4.80 -0.96
07/14/97 2.66 1.18 1
09/09/97 245 1.39 It
I 09/19/97 2.60 124 1
02/13/98 2.76 1.08
07/07/98 2.15 1.69 "
10/01/98 3.63 0.21
' 12/30/98 4.40 -0.36 i
MW-2 10/21/96 4.48 4.66 0.02 |
11/04/96 4.60 -0.12
l 03/04/97 3.68 0.80
06/12/97 3.70 0.78
07/14/97 4.16 0.32 I
I 09/09/97 3.88 0.60 i
09/19/97 4.50 -0.02 |
02/13/98 3.08 1.40
07/07/98 3.74 0.74 "
l 10/01/98 4.63 -0.15 I
12/30/98 3.90 0.58 |
MW-3 10/21/96 4.81 7.66 -2.85 i
' 11/04/96 5.70 -0.89 |
03/04/97 11.38 -6.57 It
06/12/97 5.18 -0.37 I
07/14/97 7.96 -3.15 f
l 09/09/97 10.16 -5.35 |
09/19/97 12.80 -7.99
| 02/13/98 11.42 -6.61 "
l 07/07/98 11.76 -6.95 It
10/01/98 11.34 -6.53 |
12/30/98 4.56 0.25 fi
I RW.W 06/13/97 5.26 3.11 2,15
07/14/97 7.96 -2.70
( 09/09/97 not measured not measured
09/19/97 3.84 1.42 I
l 02/13/97 not measured not measured |
07/07/98 2.33 2.93 [
10/01/98 321 2.05
I 12/30/98 not measured not measured "
[ RW-E 06/13/97 4.65 2.88 1.77 I
07/14/97 3.08 1.57 I
l 09709797 not measured 1ot measured |
09/19/97 3.40 1.25
02/13/97 not measured not measured "
07/07/98 2.82 1.83 |
I 10/01/98 3.89 0.76 I
||= 12/30/98 not measured not measured I
l Notes: Monitoring wells elevations are based upon the
City of Qakland Datum #16NW15
l Recovery well elevations surveyed by W.A. Craig, 6/12/97.




Table 2

Groundwater Sample Analytical Data
1107 5th Street, Oakland California

Data measured in micrograms per liter

I ANALYTES (ug/L) R
Ethyl- MTBE**
Sample Date Diesel TPH-g MTBE | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes ; EPA 8260
MW-1 11/04/96 220 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
03/05/97 230 ND ND ND ND WD ND NA
06/12/97 290 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
" 09/09/97 180 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
02/13/98 590 ND 94 ND ND ND ND NA
07/07/98 1400 ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.7
10/01/98 1100 ND ND ND ND ND ND 18
12/30/98 1700 ND ND ND ND ND ND 23
MW-2 11/04/96 2700 910 470,000 120 23 35 51 NA
03/05/97 2300 4400 760,000 1500 51 24 100 NA
06/12/97 2400 3600 840,000 1200 14 12 40 NA
|| 09/09/97 970 3700 470,000 570 31 19 60 NA
02/13/98 2200 6500 750,000 2400 31 ND ND NA
07/07/9% 2700 5200 950,000 2800 ND ND ND 1,000,000
10/01/98 1200 1200 420,000 330 12 88 11 360,000
12/30/98 1900 1000 370,000 96 ND ND ND 360,000
MW-3 11/04/96 310 ND 1,000 ND ND ND ND NA
03/05/97 210 ND 13 ND ND ND ND NA
06/12/97 94 ND 17 ND ND ND ND NA
09/09/97 2300 ND 12 ND ND ND ND NA ||
02/13/98 570 ND 14 ND ND ND ND NA
i 07/07/98 1100 ND 78 ND ND ND ND 6.6
10/01/98 390 ND 92 ND ND ND ND 438
12/30/98 64 ND 6.9 ND ND ND ND 4.5
RW-W | 06/12/97 51000 27000 58000 4000 360 860 7200 NA
09/09/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA
RW-E 06/12/97 31000 31000 32000 1900 3100 250 12000 NA
09/09/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA
Saifomia MCL E‘S’t’; S;‘; 40% 1 150 630 1750
Notes:

NA = Not Analyzed
ND = Not detected at the laboratorty reponted limit of detection
NS = Not Sampled
MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level, Drinking Water Standards and Health Advisories

Table, EPA document dated August, 1995.

*California Water Quality Goals-Organic Consituents, Human Health and Welfare,

Marshak, September 1991,
**Resnlts of the 8260 found DIPE, ETBE, TAME, and tert-Butanol as Nen-detected




TABLE 3
Prodact Recovery Summary
1107 5th Street
Qakland California
T Product Thickness / Volume
Product Amount |Recovered Product
Re‘:]oe\;lery Date Personnel ’I;l;::;l;n;;s Recovered | (ounces) | (gallons) gﬂ::;ﬂs &
RW-W | 03/07/97 | R. Gentry | not measured | none 0 0.0 linstalled skimmer |}
03/20/97 | R. Gentry | not measured | none 0 0.0  |repaired skimmer |
04/01/97 | R. Gentry 0.2 full 47 0.4
04/25/97 | G. Ratliff 0.2 full 94 0.7
04/29/97 | G. Fiedler 0.2 full 141 1.1
04/30/97 | G. Fiedler 0.2 half full 164 1.3
05/14/97 | G. Fiedler 0.2 full 211 1.6
“ 05/28/97 | G. Fiedler 0.2 full 258 2.0 i
06/11/97 | G. Fiedler 0.2 full 305 24
07/01/97 | G. Fiedler 0.2 full 352 28 H
07/08/97 | G. Fiedler 0.2 none 352 28 |adjusted Skimmer ||
normal skimmer
07/14/97 | K. Couch 0.2 full 399 3.1 operation ”
07/23/97 | G. Fiedler 0.2 full 446 3.5 :
il 09/09/97 | I Smith 0.2 full 493 39
(9/19/97 | . Smith 0.1 full 540 42
10/21/97 | 1. Smith | not measured | 3/4 full 575 4.5
02/04/98 | W.Cerrito | not measured full 622 4.9 normal
03/12/98 | W.Cerrito 0.2 full 669 5.2 emptied skimmer
03/27/98 | W.Cerrito 0.2 full 716 5.6 skimmer adjusted
04/03/98 | W.Cerrito 0.1 half full 740 58 skimmer adjusted |
it 04/16/98 | W.Cerrito 0.1 full 787 6.1 skimmer cleaned
04/24/98 | W_Cerrito 0.1 half full 810 6.3 screen cleaned
04/30/98 | W.Cerrito | not measured none 810 6.3 as above
05/20/98 | W.Cerrito 0 none 810 6.3 as above
07/07/98 | Henderson 0.1 none 310 6.3 skimmer adjusted
10/01/98 | Henderson 0,25 1.25 full 869 6.8 sidmmer adjusted
11/11/98 | Henderson 0.25 full 916 7.2 skimmer adjusted ||
11/18/98 Beebe | not measured full 963 7.5 skimmer adjusted
12/08/98 | Beebe | not measured full 1010 7.9  |skimmer adjusted ||
12/30/98 | Becbe 0.2 full 1057 8.3 |skimmer adjusted |}
Page 1 of 2




. TABLE 3
Product Recovery Summary
' 1107 5th Street
Qakland California
" N Product Thickness / Volume |
. Product Amount  |Recovered Product
l Re&o:uery Date Personnel | Thickness Recovered | {ounces) | (gallons) |Observations & Comments
RW-E | 03/07/97 | R. Gentry | no product none 0 0 no sheen- slight odor - |
' 03/20/97 | R. Gentry | not measured none 0 0 as above E
" 04/01/97 | R. Gentry none none 0 0 |asabove It
04/25/97 | G. Ratliff none none 0 0 |asabove |
I 04/29/97 | G. Fiedler none none 0 0 as above
04/30/97 | G. Fiedler none none 0 0 as above
05/14/97 | G. Fiedler none none 0 0 some blebs of product
l 05/28/97 | . Fiedler none nong 0 0 qas above
06/11/97 | G. Fiedler none none 0 0 as above
| 10721/97 | J. Smith | not measured | none 0 0 |
l 02/04/98 | W.Cerrito | not measured | none 0 0 |sheen and odor present I
03/12/98 | W.Cerrito | not measured none 0 0 |as above |
03/27/98 | W.Cerrito | not measured none 0 0 Iblebs of product observed ||
l 04/03/98 | W.Cerrito | 0.1 inches none 0 0 Jas above
04/16/98 { W.Cemito | not measured none 0 0 as above
04/24/98 | W.Cerrito | 0.1 inches none 0 0 blebs of product observed
l [t 04/30/98 | W Cerrito | not measured | none 0 0 |asabove
05/20/98 | W _Cerrito | not measured none 0 0 as above
07/07/98 | Henderson | not measured none’ 0 0 as above
- 10/01/98 | Henderson| 0.2 inches none 0 0 thick product observed
I 12/30/98 | Beebe | 0.2 inches none Y 0 |thick product observed
T _ _ J
I Page2 of 2
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ATTACHMENT A
MONITORING WELL SAMPLING LOGS AND GRAPHS
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Diesel Concentrations in Monitoring Well 1
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6000 |

5000 |-

4000 J

3000 {-

2000 4

1000 7

0

11/04/96

03/05/97

06/12/97

09/09/97

Date

+

02/13/98

T

07/07/98

10/01/98

12/30/98
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WED i - B LET . o ., . . . - e S
QEol  Larop coeafieS s Soe ) iz
% T i '
(Lllnaoe &2 —TEuck o> EpePaT Y4
UP TOTAL HOURS OF TASKS —— ey
- FULL NAMES OF
TERIAL USED OR DELIVERED ON SITE TVENDER PERSONNEL ON SITE "HOURS |
LaZh TEmak. LAC - - =
4 Bwrmrs A/
b A
o LS rC-
TAL EQUIPMENT ON SITE VENDER SUB CONTRAGTORS TASK __ JHO
~ S '
o~ N
T N—
UiP #]EQUIFM Si S PERSONEL #S , UNITS _ JQUANI
[CASE BACKHOE 1 SUPERVISOR EXCAVATED
3|FORD BACKHOE 2 FOREPERSON STOCKPILED
701] EXCAVATOR- . 3 TRADESPERSON _ HAULED OFF
1|FIAT LOADER 4 EQUIPMENT OPER HAULED ON
02{955 LOADER § FIELD TECH ' SURFACE DEMO
802[SKIP LOADER @ GENERAL LABOR RESURFACE
01]KW 10 WHEEL BACKFILLED
02|END DUMP UST YES_NO |DEWATERED
04| TRANSFER PROBLEM ON SITE BAKER TANKS
105 TRANSFER SITE FILE ON SITE FENCE PANELS
03| TRANSPORT GREASED EQUIPMENT SAMPLES - SOIL
801/COMPRESOR VISITORS LISTED ON BACK SAMPLES- WATER
(i |PRESURE WASHER _|OWNER ON SITE PPE
W [JOB TRUCK 2< JINSPECTOR ON SITE SHORING
JOBTRUCK | | _ _




i mpler £ Zasiz

WELL DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING LOG _
kroject Name M o~ JobNo.Z578 _Date /2-z0 78 = Weatherypogtmo

Well Number 'Z“ /

Casing Elevation

Depth to Water#.4_ Groundwater Elevation
Method of Sampling Well

Volume Factors: 2°=0.166g/1; 4"=0, essgm; 6"=1.47g/ft; 8"=2.61g/ft; 12°=5.88g/M
> _ ,

Comments (color/odor/sheen/product etc.)

Well Number /7.+- T

[Total Depth of Well_/Z.7 Casing Elevation
Jliethod of Purging Well_& e €

Depth to Water7SZ _ Groundwater Elevation
Method of Sampling Well

hasing Volume j’f;" Volume Factors: 2"=0.166g/Mt; 4°=0.653g/ft; 6°=1.47g/M; 8"=2.61g/M; 12°=5.88g/Mt

25

Turbidity JCoemments (color/odor/sheen/product etc.)
VE£! | Fewpes fote€ bt ook

22y X X A X

Ve X £ . r

W.A. Craig Inc., Dixon, California

I ‘ (707)693-2929

FORM WACgwm 132198




mpler

roject Name Zrgosserr
S Lerse

WELL DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING LOG
JobNo.ZzZ%__ Date 22278 = Weather yr oo

fWoeli Data

Well Number ,7.w.

otal Depth of Well W

Wethod of Purging Well_izzez
asing Volume__7-#7

Casing Elevation

Groundwater Elevation

e ————

Depth to
Method of Sampling Well

pepth to Water Prior to Samp
ield Parameters

Volume Factors: 2‘=0.1669!?/4'=0.653gﬂt 6"=1.47g/M; 8"=2.61g/M,; 12°=5.88gM

-

Time | Volume (gai)] Temperature] _SP__| pH | Turbidity |Comments (color/odor/sheen/product etc.)
ing well :
T2 VA4 SET 85 B | yerr Yercoly lo | Ane
it:se | T & y4 i, sl viad £ X 2 X
cos” | 47 s Zox 72 £ £ < «

|Well Number

Casing Elevation

Depth to Water Groundwater Elevation
Method of Sampling Well

Volume Factors: 2"=0.166g/ft, 4"=0.853g/ft; 6"=1.47g/ft; 8"=2.61g/t; 12"=5.88g/Mt

Comments {color/odor/sheen/product etc.)

W.A. Craig Inc., Dixon, California

{707)693-2929

FORM WACgwm 152198
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS




By: McCampbell Analytical; g28 798 1822; Jan-28-99 3:26; Page 2/8

110 Second Avermie South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Teleghane : 925.798-1620 Fax : 928.798-1622
hitp//wersemccampbell.com B-mai): main@mecampbelil.com

* cluttered chromatogram; sample pesk coelutes with surrogete peak

“The following descriptions of the TPH chromstogmam me cursory in mature and MeCempbel Anatytical Is not responsible for their
intctpretation: a) unmodificd oe weakly modified gascling ia significant; b) heavier gasoling range conpouwds e significantiaged
gasoline?); ¢) lighuer gasaline range compounds (tie most mobile faction) are significant; d) gasoline rmge vorpounds having broad
chromatographic peaks sre significant; biologicaity stiered gasoiine?; ¢) TPII pattern (hat doca not sppest i be derived from gascline (7); )
onc 1o & fow tsolatcd peske present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds we significent; i) lighter tham water imeniscible
sheen is present: i) liquid sample that containg greater than ~5 vol. % sediment, J) oo recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 /;é _Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

W. A. Craig, Toc. | Client Project ID: #3628; Roinkapdt | D8t Sampled: 1230/38
I 6940 Tremoent Road Date Received: 12/30/93
Dixen, CA 95620-9603 " | Client Contact: Tom Headerson Date Extracted: 12/31/98
l | Client £.0: Date Analyzed: 12/31-01/05/99
Gasaline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbans ns Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX®
EPA methods 5030, modified 8013, and 8020 or 602; Califoris RWQCS (SF Bay Region) method GCRITX5030) _
Lab1D | ChetD | Mawix | TPH(z)' | MTBE | Bermeme | Tolueme | SRR | xyiones | 7% RECOVECY
zene ¥ Surrogate
01105 MW | w ND ND ND ND ND ND o5
l M 106 MW 3 w WD 69 ND WND ND ND 107
. 01107 MW 2 W 1000, 370,000 96 ND ND ND 103
Reparting Limit unless
l \eporting List e w 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
e e | s | 1omgke | 005 | 005 | 0005 [ 000 | 0.00
l .'v:pr:rmdvnporsnmiumnpominuthipenwmmumsdlud-wmhmmmeMmdSPUnm
m B
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110 Second Avenus South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 54553

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
bt fwww mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

W. A. Craig, Tnc. Chient Project ID: #3628; Reinhardt | D8tc Sempled: 12/30/98

6940 Tremont Road Date Received: 12/30/98

Dixon, CA 95620-5603 Client Contact: Tom Headerson Date Extracted: 12/30/98
Chient P.O: Date Analyzed: 12/31-01/02/99

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydroearbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; Celifomia RWQCB (SF Day Region) method GCFIDG350) or GCF1D(3510)

, . Recovery
lient 1D M TPH(d) 4

Lab ID & atrix (d) Susrogate
01105 MW 1 w 17002 108
01106 MW 3 W 64.b : 114
01197 MW 2 w 1900,a 109

Reporting Limit unless otherwise w 50 ug/L.
stated; ND mesna not detected above
the reporting limit 5 1.0 mg/kg

= water arxd vnpurnmumrepomdi'nusﬂ.,wipemlutnugfwfpe.mi!mduhdnesmplesmnmmdaﬂTCLPISTLCfsPLP
extracts m ug/L
* clutbered chrotratogram resslting in eoghutad surragate and wample peals, or; surogate peak is on elevated baseline, or: surrogale has been

diruioished by dilution of ariginal exeract.

"The following descriptions of the TPH chrommiogram are cursory in nawre md McCampbell Anslytical is not responsible for their
i tion: ) unmodified or weakly madified diesel is zignificant; b) digse] range compounds are significant; nn recognizable pattem, <)
aged dicac)? In significant); ) gasoline renge compounds we sigoificent; €) mediumn boiling poini pattern that Joes oot match dicsel (7); f)
one 1o & Tew isolated peaky pecacot; g) oil renge compounds are significent; h} lighter than warer imemiccible sheen is pregent; 1) Hquid
semple that conlaims greater tian -5 vol. % scdiment

DHS Certification No. 1644 2 __ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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DHS Certification No. 1644 A2/ Edward Hamiton, Lab Director

' 110 Second Avenue South, ¥D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone ; 925-798-1620 Fax - 925-798-1622
hitpeiwwrw meesmphellogm B-mail: main@mecampbell.com

l ; . Date Sampled: $2/30/98

W. A. Craig, Inc. Client Project ID: #3628; Reinbardt
I 6940 Tremont Road Date Received: 12/30/98
l Client P.O: Date Apalyzed: 01/03/98

Oxygennted Volatile Organies By GC/MS

LPA method 8260 moditied

I Lab 1D 81105 01106 01107
Reporting £ imit
Client 1D MW 1 MW3 MW 2

l Matrix w w w s W

Compound Concentration™ vg'kg ug/L
I Di-isaprapyl Ether (DIPE) ND ND ND-<5000 5.0 1.0
' Ethyl tert-Buty] Ether (ETBE) ND ND ND<5000 50 10

Mgthyltert Butyl Ether (MTBE) 2.3 4.5 360,600 _ 7 50 140
. tert-Amy! Methyl Ether (TAME) ND ND ND=5000 50 1.0
I tert-Butanol ND ND ND=<25,000 25 30
I Surraogate Recoveries (%)

Ditromofluommethane 113 104 106
I Commenta:

* waer samples are reported in ug/L., soil and sudge samples in ugfeg, wipes i ug/wipe and 41! TCLP 7 81.C / SPLP extract in ug/L
I N means not detected above the reporting limdt; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this aalysis

(h} lighter than water immiscitle sheen is prescnt; (i) liquid semple that contring preater than =3 vol. % sediment; (5) sample dituted due o
I high orpamic content




't By: McCamphbell Analytical; 925 798 1822; Jan-28-99 3:27; Page 5/8
_ 110 Second Avenue Scuth, #D7, Pacheco, CA MSS3
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC, Talephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1522
E-mail; main@mecaropbell.com
' . Date Sampied: 12/30/98
W. A. Craig, Inc. | Client Project ID: #3628; Reinhardt i
l 6940 Tremont Road Date Received: 12/30/98
l Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 01/03-01/06/99
Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method £260
Lab ID 01106
l Client ID MW3
Mairix W
Compound Concentration* Compound Canceatration®
l e e I - .
ND=<5000 ND<S000
| Bromolenzene <3000 Iodomethane ND<3000
Bromochioromethene NO<5000 | Bopropy ocnezene NS00
' Bromodichlormethen: T ND<S000 T50propy| hinene "ND<3 006
Bromoliem R N L B
Brormomethane NEF=5000 Methylene Chiorige®™ — ND<I0,000 |
n-Buiyl benzene ND<5060 Methy! ethyl kectone © MNL=3000
I seo-Butyl benzene ~ ND<5000 Methy! ipobutyl ketone ¢ NOS000
1L henzene ND<S000 Mcthyl tert-Butyl Eder (MTBE) —
t.‘mvamnE %m& T ND<000 Napthalene NI
Carbon || eachicnide N=3000 n-Prapy] betzens NS00 |
Chiorobenzene ND<F000 | Siyrone ™ NO<3000 |
| Chicrowibane HD<3000 1.1,1,3-Tewnchioroe thane NS00 |
2-ChicroetRy] Viny] Biner™ ND<S300 123 ND=S000
Chiorofgrm ND<S000 Tetechiorosthent NO<Z0000 |
Chlommethans ND<SOG Toluene " N0
I | _2-Chiorotoluenes ND<ST06 T2 3 Trichiorchenzens NO<SO00
4-Chicrotoluens NE=5000 1 3. A4-Trichlorobenzene ND<5000
Dibtinochloromeiiane NO<3T0 1,1,1-Trichloractianc ND=<5000
[.2-Dibreto-ehlaropropwic ND<s000  { LiJd-ih ; ND<5000 |
I Dibromarncihanc ND<5000 Trichioroetbenc MO0 |
T2-Dichiorobenamne Wi<060 Trichicroflusrormethanc NS00
1, 3-Dichiorobenzenc ND=5000 .
1 4-Dichioronenzenc ND<SGIo ] % — ND<3000
| DichigrodiTuorometiang | ND< 300 35-Tr WD |
I 1,!-Dichioroethiane ND<3000 | Vinyl Acctate =& T ND<2000
1.2-Bichiorocthane ND=Z000 1 Vinyl Chionge ™ RD<S00 |
1,L-Dichloracthene NS00 Kylenes, toml RE<3006
cis1,3-Dichlorocthene ~ ND<5000
tranz-1.2-Dichloroethene mu%
1 2-Dichioropropane ND<S
[ 1Y chioropropane “NO300
l 22-Dichloropropans ND<5000 Commentameporting 1imits raised due o high oxygenaud content
1,1-Dichloropropene ND<5000 Serragate Recoveries (%)
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene THEYGIODUGTOTEEEARE 104
trarn-1,3-Michiorapropene ND<5000 “Tohsm-a8 4]
l Tene dibromide NDZ000 “ L Bromofiuorobenzene %
“wler ang Loy are ried fn anit snd slud; les in ug/leg, wipes i ug/wipe and s TCLP / SPLP extracy inu
Reporting m lt::l?m muw;::e lhmtmw;m samples ?ﬁm vipx samples 0.3 up/L; solid and aludge smrpics 5 Wﬂwipﬂ
0.2ug/oips ND mnesna not deteoted abave the reporting linzt; N/A means analyle not spplicabls to this anubysis
(b) 2-propanone ar dimethyl ketne; (¢ (2chiorocthory) ethene; (d) 2-hexanons; (o) dichioromethenc, (£} 2-butanons; (g} A-metryd-2-
l pmwwmw:m)lmmmmmﬂm&m(i}limﬁdmleﬁutmmmum-Sml.%
sediment; (j} earmplc dituwed Jue 1o high orgenic content; (k) peals present in this carbon e do not match the pattern of our standard for
thiz gnalywe; Q) benzens, (m) acetic acid ethenyl ester; (1) chloroethene; (o) di Ihenzenes. .
cation No. 1644 Lab Director




lt By: McCampbell Analytical; 925 798 1822; Jan-28-09 3:27; Page 8/8

*. 110 Second Avenue South, Pacheco,
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. | Telepbone ; m-mmzom;'u 92579? l:gs >
Rttliwwwmeennpbell cory E-maid: main@meeqmpbell.com

'mnmdmrmmmmpwwdinuw{,wnmddndp-nphsinwmm»ywipemdmmfsmre!minuﬂ
Reporting limits unless olberwisc wiwtzd: walk? satrjrles 10 ug/l; vapor wemples DS ugfl; solid and dudge sanmples 5 ug wipes
ahmwmmmmmmmlmwAmmmWhuHsMym

(b) 2-propanone or dimcthyl ketone; (=) (3-chiorocthony) sthene; (0) 2-IeXatsme; (g) dichloromwthane; (f} 2-butancne; (g) 4-methyl-2.
peuianone or isnpropylacetone; (k) liahtm'dunwﬂwimuinhkshmhmu({)ﬂqnﬂnﬂedﬂmﬂimwmﬂm~5vﬁ%

ication No. 1644 7 W ifton,

W. A, Craig, Inc. Client Project ID: #3628; Reinhard: Dare pled: 1
I 6940 Tremont Road Dale Received; 12/30/98
Dixon, CA 95620-9603 Client Contact: Tom Henderson Date Extracted: 01/03/99
I Clieat P.O: Date Analyzed: 01/03/99
Vaiatile Organics By CCMS
EPA method 3260
01107
' Clent 1D MW 32
Matrix w
Compound Concentration® Conpound Concentrmion”
l Acetone ¥ X -5
[ Benzene ND Hexachlorobumdicne T ND |
| Dromobonzane NI Todomethene - NS
Bromoc ihare NbG Isoprepyibenzeos MO
I lererneitune ND tohreme 31 4]
“Brometorm L D
Brumometiene ND Methyiene Chioride™ ND
" 2Byt benzene N Methyl ebiyl ketone ND
l | seo-Dhetyl benzzne ND Methyl {sobuty] ket © ND
e R | e B A TS =
[ Curbon Bisulfiks ND Napthalene Nb
Carhon Temschioride %) n-Propyl tenzone ND
Chlombenzene ND %"fr%f ND
Chlorcethane NG 1,17, 3-Ternchioronthnre N
ND T2 Temahlomcthane ]
Chioraform ND etachiorocinens ND
Chinmmotiane NG Tolecne 7 ND
2-Chlororoluene N 1,2 3-Trichkwobenzens ND
4L hlorotaltene ND T 4-Tricidorobenzana ND
" Dibromochiofernethane 1 V) Toi,1-Trchiometang 378
[ T.3-D7bwaicn-3-chlicropropane ) 1,1, 2-Trehioroctang s
l [ WD | Tricbloroethene ND
[ 1.2-Drchlorobenzenc F2i0) Trichicrofiucromethans Nix
1,4-Lachlonobenzenn 319 1.2 - T Cichiaropropent N13 |
l Dichiorodifiucrometuns X
1.1 -Dichloroothane 514] Vinyl Acetsts ND
1.2-Dichicmethone D Vinyl Chiorige & ND
1, 1-Dichiprocihene ND Rylenes, toisl ©7 ND
I i1 2 DiRSroees - S T
| “trana-1 2-Dichiorosthene | NG
1,3-DichiGroptopans WD
2.2-Dichloragropsme NB meats:rcporting ity raised due to content
1,1-Dichiompropens nNg Hm } -
oig-1,3-Dichloroprpene
trans-1 3-Dichloroswopenc xt*] 'oluene-ak )
l ND - Bromoliuotobemcene 7




't By: McCampbell Analytical; 925 798 1622; Jan-7-99 &8:04; Page 5/9

l 110 Second Avenue Sauth, D7, Pacheco, CA 54553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
' bt /Avww mocampbellcom  B-meil: main@mccampbell.com
Date Sampled: 12/30/98

l W. A. Craig, Inc. Client Project ID: #3628; Reinbardt
6940 Tremont Road Date Recelved: 12/3098

l Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 01/03-01/06/99

Volatile Organics By GC/MS
LPA method 3260 —_
' Lab ID 01105
Client ID MW1
Matrix w

l Componnd Concentration® Compound Concentration®
Agetong © ) Btybenzene ND
Benzene NIy Hexachlorobutadiene ND

' Bromobenzane ND JIodomethane ‘NE
' Bromochioromethane ND T | S an— ND
_Bmmchlom ND p-lsopropyl taluene ND
Bronntorm ND Myl tutyl hewne ™ ND
Bromometliane ND Methylene Chionde™ TND
n-Euty] benzenc ND Mehylethyl kewne @ ND
56¢-Buty] benzene ND Mctiyd 1 A keone ® = ND
urt-ﬁutyl Berzene ND Muthyl dert. r -
LCorbon Disullule ND Nuphthaleno T ND

l Carbon Tetrachioride RN 1-Propy! Benzene ~ND
Chlorobenzane 3] Sryreng ™ ND
Chioroethans ND 1,1,1 3« T etrachiorocthanc ND
2-Chioroethyl Vinyl Bther™ ND 1,1 23 Terachloroethians i)

l Chlorofurm ND Tetrachloroelhene ND
Chloromethane ND Toluene ™ ND
2-Chiloratoluene NI 1.2 3-Tnichiowbmnzene NI
4-Chiorotoluens ND 1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene ND

l Libromochloromethane ND 1,1.1-Trichloroethane ND
1.2-L3bromo-3-Chlorapropans ND 1.1 2-Trichicrocthane WD

_Dibramomethane ND_ Trichlaroethens ND
T2 Dhchorobenzene — ND Trichisroflvoromcthane ND
1,3-Dichiorobenzcnc NI 1,2.3-Trichioropropane _ND
1,3 Hohlorobenzene ND 124 Trimeth ND
& oromethane ND 13,5 Ttimeikyibenzens ND

] -Dic, ND Wiyl Acetam ™ ND '
T.2-Thchlorocthane ND ?ﬁvz“_%.‘f 312

l 1,1-IAchlorocthenc NG s, o ]
¢is-1,2-Dichiorocthene ND
TRnE-1,2-1 N hloroethenc ND
1, Z-Dichioropropans ND

l 1 3-Dichinropropane L]
2,2-Brichlaropropanc ND ente:
1,1-Dich ND Surrogute Recoveries (7o)

Cis-i,3- Dichloropropene ND e 1;03
wurs-1,3-Dichloropropene ND Tolu.

l Lthylene dibrondds W13 - Bromaliaorobenzeme — &9
“watcr and vapor samplecs are feported i ug/L, il and sludge samples in ug'kg, wipes in ug/fwipe and all TCLP / SPLP cxtracts in ug/L
Reponing [lmits uniesa otherwise staied: waler samples 1.0 ug/L: vapor samples 0.5 ugrL; salid and shudge samples 4 uyg/ky: wipes

' &.2ug/wipe D means not detecicd above the reponing limit; N/A mesna aealyte not applicable to thic xnalysis
{B) Z-peopanone or dimethyl ketone; (¢) (2-chkmoethoxy) ethene; (d) 2-heaanone: {e) dichloromethane; () 2-butmone; (g) 4-muthyl-2-
penmnonG of isopropylscetae: (h) lighter than waler imeniscible sheen is present; () Hauid sample that contaims greater than ~% val. %
sedinwny; {j} sarrpls diluted due ta high arganic content; (k) peaks present in this carbon range do not mateh the patiemn of our standard for

| this analyte; (1) lbenzens; (m) acciic acid ethenyl ester; (n} chiorocthene; (o) di bonzenes.

l DHS Certification No. 1649 ﬁ Edward Harmilton, Lab Director




